IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD TODD ROBARDS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-425 L.T. No. CRC 06-18453 CFANO-K DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 14087 Concourse Center 4 3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607-7013 Telephone: (813) 287-7910 Facsimile: (813) 281-5501 Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IS NOT PROPERLY RAISED IN THIS PROCEEDING AND IS WITHOUT MERIT.
ISSUE II
APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR ALLOWING A NON-UNANIMOUS JURY RECOMMENDATION FOR DEATH IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.
ISSUE III
APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE DEPARTED FROM JUDICIAL NEUTRALITY AND COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY PROMPTING THE STATE TO ADD AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.
ISSUE IV
THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS SOUND DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS.

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES	61
THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS FOR THE TWO	
MURDERS AND HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	. 7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 41, 44,	46
State Cases	
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	64
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	60
Baker v. State, 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	61
Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	48
Bruno v. State, 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	41
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 48,	59
Chastine v. Broome, 629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	52
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	45
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	41
Deparvine v. State, 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	66
Dessaure v. State, 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)	56
Duest v. State, 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	

Fotopoulous v. State,	
608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	47
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> ,	
751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	56
Gore v. State,	
784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	40
Gore v. State,	
964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)	47
Israel v. State,	
837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002)	48
Jackson v. State,	
702 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	58
James v. State,	
453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984) 47,	48
Jones v. State,	
582 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	51
Larkins v. State,	
739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	66
Lawrence v. State,	
691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	41
Lynch v. State,	
841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	66
Mansfield v. State,	
758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	41
Martinez v. State,	
761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	41
Mathew v. State,	
837 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	51
McCoy v. State,	
853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	64
McKenzie v. State,	
29 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2010)	51
McKinney v. State,	
579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	41
Nelson v. State,	
274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	. 4
Parker v. State,	
904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	48

Rimmer v. State,	F 1
825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	51
Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	57
Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	66
<u>Serrano v. State</u> , 64 So. 3d 99 (Fla. 2011)	57
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	48
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008) 40,	41
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	66
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	56
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	41
Other Authorities	

Fla.	R.	Crim.	Ρ.	3.851	38,	40
